approximately 16.64% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after the

completion of the Placing, have been placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of

HK$0.05 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Placees and whose ultimate beneficial owners are independent of, and not connected

with the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules).

The gross proceeds of the Placing will be approximately HK$3,250,000 and the net proceeds

(after deduction of placing commission and other fees, costs, charges and expenses of the Placing)

will be approximately HK$3,040,000. The Company intends to apply all the net proceeds from the

Placing to the Group’s business operations and general working capital.

 2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion are as

follows:

 Immediately before the Completion  Immediately after the Completion

Shareholders No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares  Approximate %

Shiu Stephen Junior 22,297,676  6.85  22,297,676  5.71

AID Treasure Investment

Limited

30,149,720  9.25  30,149,720  7.72

Placees -   -  65,000,000  16.64

Other Public Shareholders 273,160,383  83.90  273,160,383  69.93

Total: 325,607,779  100  390,607,779  100

By order of the Board

China Creative Digital Entertainment Limited

Shiu Stephen Junior

Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 November 2021

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises Mr. Shiu Stephen Junior (Chairman), Mr. Sun Lap Key, Christopher, Mr.

Lee Wing Ho, Albert as Executive Directors; Mr. Lee Wing Lun, Mr. Lee King Fui and Mr. Lee Lun Cheong as

Independent Non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes

particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the